Rule 2 33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 [ ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Northeroft Group Limited 02686178
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 2360 of 2012
Companies Court

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full We {a)
name(s) and M N Cropper K J Coates A C O'Keefe
address(es) of Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper
administrator(s) 10 Fleet Place 10 Fleet Place The Zenith Building
London London 26 Spring Gardens
EC4M 7RB EC4M 7RB Manchester
M2 1AB
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
{b) 19 Apnl 2012
Signed W’o‘ﬁn
Joint Administrator
Dated l ‘l L. l a
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Leon Molson
information 1n the box opposite but if Zolfo Cooper
you do, it will help Companies House to The Zenith Buitding
contact you If there 1s a query on the 26 Spring Gardens
form Manchester
M2 1AB
The contact information that you give
wilt be visible to researchers of the +44 (0) 161 838 4500
public record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A17G2TAD"
AZ29 23/04/2012 #191

COMPANIES HOUSE




z:: ZoLFo COOPER

Joint Administrators’

Statement of Proposals

Northcroft Group Limited
In Administration

18 April 2012




Northeroft Group Limited - in Administration

F
Z‘” Z0OLFo COOPER

Contents

1 Statutory INformation . ... 1 i i e ar it e rae s e e I |
2 Background to the Administration. . .. .icive ciiiiis v v criieiiiininn s w v 1
3 Admimistration strategy and objective ... ...iiiiiiis s e s s e e e 3
4 Joint Administrators’ recelpts and payments .5
5 Financial position . ......ov viniiann . .5
6 Proposals v s e .5
7 EXItroUtes ..uvvivviiiniiiiiiiiiins soiiiis sen on C eeererrnies eeees eenaees .6
8 Pre-administration costs . . L L. i e e .7
9 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements ....... .. .8
10 Estimated oUtCOMEe ......cvvvveinenvenns vus .9
11 Next report vvivveiriainne corrirensins e Ve e e v e e eiaees 9
12 Meeting of creditors. . . . . . c e e . . 10
Appendices

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 16 March 2012 to 8 April 2012 ............ Appendix A
Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 16 March 2012.......... cceetees, Appendix B
Time Analysis for the period 16 March 2012 to 8 April 2012 ..... Ve erbisssese mee xe beeshas Appendix C
Additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ...... Cea v ieereerserrrerentttrrar st a s irarer Appendix D
Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building

26 Spring Gardens

Manchester

M2 1AB

t +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f. +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© Zolfo Cooper 2012 All nights reserved www.zolfocooper.com

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMAO1 |




Northeroft Group Limited - in Administration

1

13

1.4

21

22

Zg: ZoLFO COOPER

Statutory information

The registered number of Northeroft Group Limited (the Company) 1s 02986178

The Company traded under the name Northcroft Group Limited and operated from ten
sites, details of which are below.

(1] i -

Leeds Leeds Innovation Centre, 103 Clarendon Road, Leeds, LS2 9DF
Bristol 3rd Floor, 5t Thomas Court, Thomas Lane, Bristot, BS1 6JG
Birmingham Second Floor, 1-3 5t Paul's Square, Blrmingham, B3 1QU

, Cambridge Unit 9 Dukes Court, 44 62 HNewmarket Road, Cambridge
Edinburgh 12 Metville Street, Edinburgh
Oxford Ground Floor, Building 7400, The Quorum, Oxford Business Park
London One Horse Guards Avenue, London, SW1A 2HU
Leamington 3 Clarendon Ptace, Leamington Spa
Southampton Chilworth Peoint, Chilworth Read, Southampton
Belfast Scottish Provident Buildfng

The registered office of the Company has been changed from One Horse Guards Avenue,
London, SW1A 2HU to c/o Zolfo Cooper, The Zemth Building, 26 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1AB.

Details of the Company’s directors and secretary at the date of appointment are as follows-

Viniiapioiel i thedaned | 2 eld . ;
Andrew George Clarke 6 May 2008 N/A 31,933 75
Andrew Bewick 1 May 2004 N/A 38,539 91
Graham Grabski 1 May 2004 N/A 38,539 9.1
Steven Handley 17 December 2008 N/A 31,933 75
Nicholas St John Howkins 22 November 2001 N/A 38,539 9.1
Joseph Anthony Infante 22 November 2001 N/A 38,539 91
Secretary
Andrew George Clarke 6 May 2008 N/A 31,933 75

Background to the Administration

The Company was incorporated in 1994 and traded as a construction consultancy practice,
employing 139 peopte from eight leasehold offices and two serviced offices across the UK |t
also operated through a network of associated companies in Europe and the Far East

In recent times, industry consolidation has seen the size of the Company’s competitors
grow, resulting in increasing price pressures As a result the Company experienced a decline
n turnover of approximately £3 million from a peak of £17 mitlion during the financiat year
ending 30 Apnt 2009 Despite implementing a cost reduction strategy, the Company
incurred pre-tax losses of £79,000 in the financlal year ending 30 April 2011, and £182,000
in the mine months to 31 January 2012,

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMA01




Northcroft Group Limited - in Administration

23

2.4

25

2.6

2.7

28

29

2,10

212

5%
Z% ZoLFOo COOPER

Management considered that annual revenue of £25 million was required to service the
Company's high operational gearing and investment, to stay competitive and to offer the
services expected by the Company's clients, and they therefore explored the options
available to them to increase revenue

It was clear that the level of growth required would not be achieved organically and
therefore the Company looked to merge with suitable partners and attract potential
purchasers for 1ts shares during the eighteen months prior to Admimistration. Unfortunately,
the deficit of the Company's defined benefit pension scheme deterred other firms from a
merger or acquisition and as a result the Company was unable to secure a buyer.

The Company had an overdraft facility of £750,000 wath National Westminster Bank plc (the
Bank) which expired on 1 March 2012, The Bank did not wish to extend the facilities and
asked the Company to refinance Management sought new funding lines from alternative
banks and nvoice discounters, without success One invoice discounter offered funding, but
required significant personal guarantees, which the directors were not prepared to give.
Temporary facilities of £600,000 were made available to the Company by the Bank whilst a
restructuring solution was explored.

The Company was already forecast to breach its temporary facility during March and

Apnil 2012, before the nclusion of £360,000 of office relocation costs as a result of its
Londen office lease expiring 1n late Apnil 2012, Despite the Company operating within its
temporary facilities through the short term deferment of certain creditor payments whilst a
restructuring solution was sought, the position was not sustainable in the long term and the
Company quickly became insolvent on a cash flow basis

Zolfo Cooper was originally engaged by the Company on 16 February 2012 to provide advice
on the restructuring options available and to prepare a contingency plan in the event of the
insotvency of the Company. Once it became apparent that a sale of the business through a
pre-packaged Administration would result in the best cutcome for creditors, Zolfo Cooper
worked with the Company's directors to achieve a sale

M N Cropper, K J Coates and A C O’Keefe, Insolvency Practitioners licensed in the UK, were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the directors on 16 March 2012.

All of the Joint Administrators are licensed n the UK by the Insoivency Practitioners’
Association

The Administration 1s registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court, under reference number 2360 of 2012.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Admimstration The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by article 3 of the Regulation. The Company 15
based in the United Kingdom

In accordance with paragraph 100 {2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all
functions of the Joint Adminmistrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Joint
Admimstrators

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Hortheroft GIOUp Limited - in Administratfon

3 Administration strategy and objective

31 The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of
the following objectives.

o rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

¢ achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be bikely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in administration); or

¢ realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

32 Due to the significant deficit of the Company’s defined benefit pension scheme
{approximately £11 million as at 1 May 2011}, the lack of finance available and the fact that
the Company was cash flow insolvent, 1t was not considered possible to rescue the Company
as a going concern

3.3 The Administrators are therefore pursuing the second objective. achleving a better result
for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be Likely if the Company were wound up
(without furst being i Adnsmistration)

Sale of business

3.4 As detailed above, Zolfo Cooper were engaged by the Company prior to their appointment
on 16 March 2012 and had worked with the Company’s directors to acihieve a sale of the
business and assets

35 At the time of the Joint Administrators’ engagement, discussions were taking place with
four interested parties. Two of the four parties were not i a position to complete a sale on
the basis and timetable required, leaving just twe parties who entered into detailed due
diligence, following which an offer for the business and assets was made by Capita
Symmonds Limted (Capita). The other party advised that they were only interested in
certain divisions of the Company and therefore the offer from Capita provided the higher
return to creditors

36 Immediately following the Joint Admimistrators’ appointment, the business and assets of the
Company were sold to Capita on 16 March 2012,

3.7 Following the completion of the sale to Capita, the Joint Admimstrators sent a letter to
creditors to provide them with further infermation on the sale as required by Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16 (SIP 16) Should you wish to recewve a further copy of this letter
please contact Paula Hannaford on 0161 838 4582 Alternatively, a copy can be viewed on
our creditor portal at htips'/ /www zcinfoportal com.

38 Pursuant to the terms of the sales agreement, the Administrators sold such rght, title and
interest that it has to use the name Northcroft Group Limited to Capita and it was resolved
that the Company’s name would change to NG Realisations One Limited, However, to effect
the change of the Company’s name the shareholders must pass a special resolution and
therefore an extraordinary general meeting of the Company's shareholders has been
convened for this puspose. Until such time as the resolution is passed and the name
changed at Registrar of Companies, the Administrators wilt continue to refer to the
Company as Northcroft Group Limited.

3.9 A total purchase price of £1 2 million was secured in respect of the business and assets and
a full breakdown of the consideration was provided n the Joint Admimstrators’ SIP 16
notice

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADv401 3




Northcroft Group Limfted - in Administratfon

o
ZB ZOLFO COOPER

3.10  Prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment Robert Pearce Asscciates, quantity
surveyors, reviewed the Company's debtor ledger and wark in progress (WIP) They
estimated that approximately £0 6 million {net of costs) would be realisable on a break up
basis, being the only viable alternative to a pre-packaged sale. The Company's WIP and
debtor ledger was included within the sale to Capita with values of £287,218 and £761,082
being allocated respectively,

31 Hilco Appraisal Limited (Hilco) reviewed the Company's chattel assets prior to the Joint
Administrators’ appomntment and valued them between £15,000 and £45,000 on an ex situ
and in situ basis, The chattels held in the Oxford and London sites were included within the
sale to Capita for a consideration of £25,000.

312 The Company held minonty shareholdings in Northcroft (Australia) PTY Limited (Australia),
Northcroft Hong Kong Limited (Hong Kong), Northcrofts (Middle East) Limited (Middte East)
and Northcroft Lim Consultants PTE Limited (Singapore).

3.13  All of the shares held by the Company were sold te Capita (subject to the majority
shareholders being offered the right to exercise their pre-emption rights) as part of the
sales agreement The Australia shares were sold for £12,162, the Hong Kong shares for
£8,766, Middle East shares for £1 and the Singapore shares for €47,174 as per their net book
values on appointment. The consideration due in respect of the shares has been deferred
until the majonty shareholders have been offered the right to exercise their pre-emption
rights, The Joint Admimistrators not consider that these rights will be taken up and that
therefore the full consideration of £68,103 due n respect of the subsidiary shareholdings
will be realised in due course,

314 Employee loan agreements, being the benefit of repayments on loans made to employees of
the Company, were sold for £47,085

315 The loan agreernent made by the Company to Northcroft (Austratia) Pty Limited (the
Australian affiliate) was sold at par for £11,500.

Bank account and bonds

3.16 At the date of the Joint Administrators® appointment there was approximately £80,000 held
in an Israeli bank account The Joint Administrators are currently liaising with the relevant
bank with regards to secuning the release of these monies.

3 17 The Company currently holds £100,000 in a bank account n Libya. Due to the current
political situation 1t has not been possible to secure the immediate release of these menies
These funds have been inctuded within the sale to Capita and, In the event that the funds
are released, the Joint Administrataors will recewe a payment of 50 pence in the pound up
to a maximum of £50,000, This amount is not included within the £1.2 million consideration
referred to above

3.18  The Company also holds a €109,000 Israeli performance bond which is 100% cash backed.
Capita will be taking out a new band which will effectively replace the Company's bond
thus allowing the Company's bond to be released and the cash to be returned to the Joint
Administrators

Leasehold premises

319  As detailed at point 1.2 the Company operated from ten properties, eight of which were
leasehold premises and two were serviced offices.

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 4




Horthcroft Group Limited - in Administration

o
z‘“ Z0oLFo COOPER

320  Aspart of the sales agreement with Capita, the Joint Administrators granted a licence to
occupy the premises in Oxford and London The license for the Oxford property 15 for the
period to 9 June 2012 The licence on the London site expires on 29 April 2012 at which
pont the lease to the premises will also expire,

321 The Joint Administrators have wntten to the landlords of the remaining leasehold premises
offering a surrender of the lease. To date, however, only one landlord has accepted a
surrender

Chattel assets

322  The chattel assets held at the sites other then Oxford and London have been removed by
the Joint Administrators’ agents Hilco These assets will subsequently be sold by Hilco,
however, it Is estimated that the net realisations will be ml as a result of the costs of
removing the assets.

4 Joint Administrators’ 1eceiptls and payments

41 A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of the
Joint Admimistrators’ appointment to 8 April 2012 1s attached at Appendix A

42 As detailed 1n section 3.9, the business and assets of the Company were sold to Capita on 16
March 2012 for £1 2 million. The Receipts and Payments Account details the amounts paid
under the sales contract, in addition to the rents recewvable from Capita under the Licenses
to Occupy (some of which have been paid to the respective landlords)

5 Financial position

51 Attached at Appendix B is a summary of the directors’ Statement of Affairs (SOA) of the
Company as at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

52 The Joint Administrators have the following observations to make in relation to the SOA.
* The SOA is before provision for the costs of the Administration.
¢ The estimated to realise figures stated in the SOA are 1n line with the sales contract

+ The monies held in the Libyan bank account, which have been sold to Capita, have not
been included in the SOA.

¢ The SOA states the value of the preferential creditors as £144,919, however, as ait of
the employees transferred to Capita there will not be any preferential creditors.

¢ The 50A includes a figure of £231,863 for the prescribed part, however, the prescribed
part does not apply 1n this instance as the floating charge pre dates 15 September
2003.

6 Proposals

6.1 It 1s proposed that the Joint Admimistrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company
1n order to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances 1t is proposed
that:

Joint Administrators” Statement of Proposals
ADMAO1 5




Northeroft Group Limited - in Administration

z: Z0oLFo COOPER

61 The first objective under the Admimstration regime 1s based on the survival of the Company
through a Company Voluntary Arrangement {(CVA) or a Scheme of Arrangement (Scheme).

62 As the survival of the Company 15 not achievable the Joint Admimstrators will continue to
realise the assets of the Company with a view to achieving the second objective of the
Admimistration, namely achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely If the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration).

6.3 If having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Admimistrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors, they will file a notice with the
Registrar of Companies which wilt have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Joint
Administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into creditors’ voluntary
tiquidation (CVL) in order that the distribution can be made. In these circumstances, it 1s
proposed that the Joint Admimistratars will become the Joint Liquidators of the CVL and
that in that event, any act required or authorised by the Joint Liquidators may be done by
any or all of them See Section 7 below on Exit routes for further information on this
process

6.4 If the Joint Administrators believe that there are matters which require further
Investigation and potential action by a subsequently appointed hiquidator but the
circumstances do not allow them to move the Company into CVL, or they do not considered
1t appropriate to do so, they will make an application to court for the administraton to be
terminated, and for a winding up order to be made 1n respect of the Company.

65 If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, they will file a notice with the court and the
Registrar of Companes for the dissolution of the Company See section 7 below on Exit
routes for further infermation en this process

66 The Joint Administrators shall perform all such other duties, and generally exercise all of
their powers as contained w schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider
desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration,

7 Exit routes

Creditors' voluntary liquidation

71 Based on present information, the Joint Administrators think a dividend will be paid to the
unsecured creditors In this situation, the Joint Admimistrators will file a notice with the
Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will
move automatically into a CVYL. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will also become
the Jont Liquidators of the CVL.

7.2 Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative liquidator of their choice To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Joint Administrators prior to these
Proposals being approved Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors
and provide the opportunity to vate In the absence of a nomination, the Joint
Admimstrators will automatically become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL.

Compulsory liquidation of the Company

7.3 A Liquidator of a company has greater powers to investigate and if required, take action on
behalf of the Company to recover funds for the benefit of creditors, if prior to its

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMAOL ]




Rorthcroft Group Limited - in Administration

74

75

8.1

82

8.3

. ol
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

nsolvency, transactions had been entered nto by the Company without commercial
Justifications which diminished the net asset position of the Company, If the Joint
Administrators become aware of transactions requiring further investigation and potential
action by a liquidator, they may make an application to court to end the administration and
request that the court places the Company into compulsory liquidation, if funds are not
available for unsecured creditors which would permit the loint Admwustrators to exit into
CVL The Jownt Admunistrators will send notice of any such application to the Company and
1ts creditors

Dissolution of the Company

If the Jont Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distesbution to its unsecured creditors, they will file a notice together with their final
progress repart at court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the
Company, The Joint Admimistrators will send copies of these documents to the Company and
its creditors. The appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies

Discharge from liabibty

The Joint Admumistrators propose that they witl be discharged from habiity under
paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointment as
Joint Admnistrators ceases to have effect

Pre-administration costs

Please note that Zolfo Cooper was engaged by the Company, pursuant to an engagement
letter dated 16 February 2012, to provide advice on the restructurning options available and
to prepare a contingency plan in the event of the nsolvency of the Company The majority
of Zolfo Cooper's pre-appointment costs were met by the Company prior to the
Administration appointment as per the terms of the pre-appointment engagement letter

The background surrounding the appointment of the Joint Administrators and the basis on
which 1t was necessary to seek a pre-packaged sale of the business and assets of the
Company can be found on the Admmistrators’ SIP 16 statement

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are as
follows:

Zolfo Cooper Marketing of the Company 66,679 56,450  Northeroft 10,229

and negotiation of the sale Group
to Capita Limited
Pinsent Masons LLP Preparation of the legal 30,089 9,500 HNortheroft 20,589
documentation to allow the Group
sale to Capita to oceur Limited
Hitco Appraisal Valuation of the Company's 3,500 - 3,500
chattet assets
Robert Pearce Valuation of the Company's 7,822 - 7.822
Associates debtor ledger

Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals

ADMADT




Northcroft Group Limited - in Administration

84

8.5

9.1

912

93

94

9.5

96

97

9.8

Zg ZoLFo COOPER

The costs incurred prior to the Joint Admimstrators’ appointment have helped to achieve
the objective of the Administration as set out in section 3 of this report.

Please note that the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs 1s subject to the approval
of creditors, separately to the approval of the Joint Administrators’ proposals This approval
will be the responsibility of the creditors’ committee, if one is appointed, or by a resolution
of a meeting of creditors where no committee is appointed.

Joint Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration may be fixed on one or more of the
following bases, and different bases may be fixed for different duties performed by the
Joint Administrators:

e a percentage of the value of the assets with which they have to deal, or

e by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff dealing with matters arising
n the Administration, or

e as aset amount,

If a creditors’ meeting 15 held, and creditors resolve to establish a committee, 1t shall as
part of 1ts dutfes determine the basis or bases of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
and authorise their disbursements. The committee will assist the Joint Administrators in the
conduct of thewr work

Where no creditors’ committee is appointed, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators
shall be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and thew
staff on matters ansing i the Administration.

If there are no funds to distnbute to unsecured creditors, other than by way of an
Unsecured Creditors’ Fund, it will fall upon the secured creditors to approve the Joint
Admimstrators’ remuneration. Separate approvat will be sought from those creditors

The Joint Administrators propose to draw remuneration following approval of the basis of
their remuneration and when funds are available.

The Joint Administrators’ time costs at 8 Aprit 2012 are £28,033 This represents 91,3 hours
at an average rate of £307 per hour,

Principal areas of activity during the period are discussed in further detail below

+ Administration and planning - formulating and implementing the nitial case strategy,
complying with statutory duties and performing general administrative work Case
related treasury and support time is also recorded here.

= Realisation of assets - floating charge - haising with the agent in respect of the plant,
machinery, fixtures and fittings, establishing the most appropriate realisation strategy
and managing the sale process Time has also been spent corresponding with the
Company's landlords

¢ Creditors - notifying all creditors of the appointment and preparing statutory reports
Tme has also been spent dealing with employee claims correspondence and reporting
to the secured creditor

A copy of "A Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees' can be downloaded from Zolfo
Cooper's creditor portal (http://www zcinfoportal com) - click on Creditors' Guide to Fees

Jomnt Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMLO

8




Horthcroft Group Limited - in Administration

99

910

10

10.1

10.2

103

11

Zg ZoLFO COOPER

in the menu on the left side of the screen. If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard
copy please contact the Joint Administrators and they will forward a copy to you. Also
attached at Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade to the above date, The Joint Administrators propose drawing fees in
accordance with the proposals outlined above.

The Joint Administrators intend to seek approval to draw disbursements which include an
element of allocated cost, which are referred to in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 as
category 2 disbursements, and require authorisation in the same manner as the basis of
their remuneration Approval will be sought for the following category 2 disbursements.

¢ Photocepying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying

o Printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15
pence per sheet for colour,

» Business mileage for staff travel, charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Attached at Appendix D is additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the

use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of the current charge-out rates by staff
grade.

Estimated outcome

Secured creditor

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to the Bank on 3 February 1995 At the
date of the Administrators’ appointment the Bank’s indebtedness was £195,927, which has
now been repaid in full

Preferential creditors

Based on the SOA attached to this report, the estimated value of the preferential creditors
15 £144,919 However, as stated in section 5 2 all of the Company's employees transferred
to Capita as part of the sale, therefore no preferential claims are expected.

Unsecured creditors

Based on SOA, unsecured creditors are estimated to total £12 5 million. As there are no
preferential creditors and the Bank has been repaid in full, there will be funds in the region
of £880,000 availabte to unsecured creditors, which would result in a dividend of
approximately seven pence 1n the pound based on claims being received in line with the
SOA values

Next report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the {irst six months of the Administration,

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMA401




Northcroft Group Limited - In Administration

Pz
Z% Z0LFOo COOPER

12 Meeting of creditors

12.1 rhere are certain matters which require the specific approvat of creditors. The Joint
Adrministrators therefore propose to deal with these by correspondence rather than by
calling a meeting of creditors 1n order to save costs, under the provisions of rule 2.48 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986. Further details on this procedure are contained in the letter which

accampanies this report.

For and on behalf of
Northcreft Group Limited

A O'Keefe
Joint Administrator

Encs

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMA01 10




Northeroft Group Limited - In Administration
ZoLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the period
16 March 2012 to 8 April 2012

Statement
of Affairs
£
Receipts
1 Intellectual property
1 Goodwll
79,604 Shareholding/interest in foreign affliliates
1 Demain name
1 Website
1 Transferred claims
25,000 Office equipment, HP and vehicles
1 Prepayments
287,218 Work 1n progress
761,082 Book debts
47,085 Employee loan agreements
Bank interest
Rent receivable
1 Benefit of customer contracts

Payments

Bank charges

Rent payable

Category 1 disbursements:
Statutory advertising

Agents' fees

Distributions
Secured creditor

Balance

Represented by:
VAT receivahle
Interest bearing accounts

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMAO1

Appendix A

16/03/2012

- 08/04/2012
E

25,000
1
287,218
761,082
47,085
12
51,214
1

1,183,124

6
11,124

77
15,000

(26,207}

195,927

{195,927)

960,990

5,240
955,750

960,990




Horthecroft Group Limited - in Administration

Directors’ Stalement of Affairs of the Company as at

16 March 2012

fule 2 29

{a) lnsert nome

and address and
reglstered office
of the company

{b} Insert date

Appendix B

Form 2 14B
Statemant of affairs
Name of Company Company number
NG Reallsatlons One Limited {formerly Northeroft Group 29868178
Limited)
in the Caurt case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 2360 0f 2012

Statement as to the affalrs of {a) Northeroft Group Limited,
One Horse Guards Avenue, London, SW1A 2HU

on the (b) 16 March 2012
the date that the company entered adminlstration

Statement of Truth

t belleve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affalrs of the above company as ot {b) 16 March 2012, the date that
the company entered administration

Full name  Andrew G Clarke -
signed ,A"(,&DL
pated B Facasola, r=-Yrm

Joint Administrators” Statement of Proposals
ADMAD1

ZQ Z0oLFO COOPER

12




Nerthcroft Group Limited - in Administration

Zg ZoLFo COOPER

A - Summary of Assets

ASSETS
Estimated to
Book Valug Realisq
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge
Goodwin - 1
Intelioctual proparty - 1
Domalin Namos - 1
Wabilta - 1
Bgnefls of customer contracts - 3
Sharas 69,575 63,103
Loan to Nartheroft Australfia 11 501 11,501

81,076 79,609
Less Dua to secured creditor {195,927)
Surplus / {shartfall) to securcd creditor 81,076 {116,318)
Assats subject to floating charge
Prepayments 230,006 1
Wip 3,075 &30 287,218
Babtars 1,701,142 761,082
Employea loan agroamants 49,525 47,085
Olfice equipment,HP & vahikles 125,515, 25,000
Australin Dusiness Agreement - 1
Hong Kong sharcholder agreemant 1
LUibyan loan Rgreemant 100 DUYY 1
Malayslan business agreemant 1
SIingapora sfticles of association -] 1
Yeansferred clalms - 1
Othor assats 3roar -
Tax assats 100,962 -
Donk account - tiraal 03,830 03,820
Performanct bond 100,000 100,000
Esttmated total asscts avallsblo for preforent!al creditors 3,603,637 1,304,221

Slgnatura Ar c‘}i- Date 35).3 (1 Pr 3 S 39

Joint Administrators’ Statement of #roposals
ADMAOL 13




Narthcroft Group Limited - in Administration

Al - Summary of Liabllitles

o
Z% Z0OLFo COOPER

Estimaotoed total assats svallablo far praferentiol craditors
{Corriad from page A)

Liabllitias
Preferential creditors -

Estimated dellclency/surplus os regords praferential creditors
Estimated proscribed park of not property where applicalile {to carry forward)
Estimated total assets avallabla for Hloating charge holders

Deblts secured by floating charges
Shortfall 1o secured creditor

Estimatad daficlancy/surplus of assots nfter floating chargus
Estimated prescribed part of nat proparty where applicable (brought deven)
Tolal essets avallabla to unsccured creditars

Unsocurad non-preferentlal clalms {excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

HMRC - PAYE

HMRC - VAT

Annultants

Northeroft Panston Fund
Trade craditors

Other craditors

Loan creditor

Estimatad dallciency/surpius ns regards non preferentlal craditors
{excluding ony shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deoflclency/surplus ps regards <reditors
issued and called up shara capltal

Estimated total deliclency/surplus os regards membaors

£stimated to
Realise
£

1,304,221

{141,919)

1,159,302

(231,863}

927,439

{136,318)

813,123

231,663

1,042,984

{205,488)
(#95,047)
(164,628)
{10,93,,000G)
(630,158)
{70,207)
{45,000}

(11,485,645)

(811,121)

{12,296,766}

{211,823},

12,508,589,

Ac.e DT

Signature Data

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMADY

?D&fz.oll




Rortheroft Group Limited

- tn Administration

COMPANY CREDITORS

ZQ ZOLFO COOPER

Note You mustInclude afl reditors and identlfy all creditors under hire purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sate agreements and ustomers

!
i

clalming amounts pald In advance of the supaly of goods orservices ond creditars dafming retention of title over property In the company's
possession
1
Name of Creditor or Amount of debt| Details of any securdty held | Date securlty |  Value of
Clatmant Address (with posicode} E by creditor glven security £
Royal Bank of Scotland 36 St Andrews Square, Edinburgh, EHZ 2Y8 195,927 40 | Fixed and fioating charge 2005 195927 4
One Horse guards Avenue, London, SWIA None N/A N/A
Narthcroft Pension Fund 2HU 10,937,000 00
None HIA NfA
HM Revenue & Customs, VAT written
enqulries Team, Alexander Hause, Victona
HMRC VAT Avenue, Southend, Essex, 5595 18D 496,047 00
Chapel Wharf, Trinity 8ridge Hosue, 2 Nane N/A N/A
HMAC PAYE Bearmans Place, Satford, Ms SDS 205,438 00
Miller House, 2 Lochside View, Edinburgh None MN/A N/A
Miller Construction Park, Edinburgh, EH12 9DH 4,800 00
Floor 1, Block B, Westero House, Lynch None N N/A
Aldermore Wood, Peterborough, PE2 657 45,000 00
18 Twin Oaks, Emmer Green, Reading. RG4 None N/A N/A
Mike Denning B5W 55,560 00
Green Trees, 15 Sudbrook Gardens, Ham, None N/A N/A
Mrs J Spicer Surrey, TW10 700 54,876 Q0
5 Pike Close, Ltarkfield, Aylesford, ME20 None HNiA N/A
Mrs D R Marshalt 6FU 54,876 00
MrCW R Lynch 21 Rectory Lane, Sidcup, Kent, DA144QN 54,876 00 {None N/A N/A
Aegis Fire Extinguisher 1 Alderey Road, Siwvindon, Wiltshire,, None INJA N/A
|Services SN252HD 119 54
5358 Mallery Road, Mississauga, Ontano, Nane NfA N/A
Ahmed M Khalll Canada, LSM0J3 15,044 74
245 Wimpole Road, Barton, Camb/idge, , None N/a Nfa
Alzcm Mainteaance \td (B3 7AL sam
Southgate Chambers, 37/39 Southgate None N/A N/A
Allciean Windows td Street, Winchester, Hampshire, 5023 SEH 45 60
A Moveable Feast Catering {30 Malcolm Place, Cambridge, ., CB1 1S 13500 INone N/A NfA
1799 1.Costa Dr, Rockwall, Texas, 75032, None N/A N/A
Ansgri Consulting USD USA 16,913 58
9061 W Tonopah Dr , Peorin, Arizona, None N/A NJA
Anton RFalkenberg USD 85382, USA 12,530 57
Archive Management AMS Accounts Department, Sterling Way, Nane N/A NfA
Systems Ltd Norcot rosd, Reading, Berks, RG330 6HW 254 46
Marting House, § Martin Lane, London, , None N/A N/A
Archon Soliciters £CAR 000 €00 ad
Credit Contro!, Arfington House, Ariington None NA N/A
[Atlington Business Parks Business Park, Theale, Reading, RG745A
Pastnarship 13,348.50
Ascot Rent a Car Ltd (EURD) |PO Box 54423, UMASSOL £Y3724 , 38700 {None N/A NIA
Australaslan Recrultment  |179-181 West End Lane, London, NW6 2LH None N/A N/A
Company 9,386 96
Azrurl Communications Ltd |farrington Road, Burnley, BB11 5FH 555 00 [None N/A N/A
Customer Services TN 76, Tower House, Nane N/A N/A
Bank Of Scotland Corporate [Charterhall Drive, Chester, CHS8 3AN 296 70
Unit P, Acorn Industrial Park, Crayford, None MN/A N/A
Bates Office Servicesitd Kent, DAL 4AL 373302
Unit 1, Quayside Lodge, William Morrls Hone NfA N/A
8CCP Lid Way, landon, SW6 2UZ 53584
Kings Orchard, 1 Queen Street, Bristal, BS2 None N/A N/A
|Bevan Brittan oHQ 360 00
Joint Admimistrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMADY 15




Northeroft Group Limited - fn Adminfstration

ZQ ZOLFO COOPER

Biddle Commercial Services 16 Rowan Close, Sturry, None N/A N/A
Limited Canterbury, Kent, £T20)8 4,62000
PO Box 4104, Birmingham, None N/A N/A
Blue Mountaln Water West Midlands, B16 8DQ 4173
Boyd Management & 9576 Starhawk Drive, None N/A N/A
Engineering tnc USD Tallahassee, Florida, 32309, 16,664 89
Bradbeers Removals & Budds tane, Romsey, None N/A N/A
Storage Hampshire, 5051 0£2 444 00
Britlsh Telecom Durham, DH93 18T 39,113.61 |None N/A N/A
Accounts Payable, PO Box 3000, None N/A N/A
85I Management Systems  |Milton Keynes, , MK19EL 1,490 40
PP M3042, Calindale House, None N/A N/A
BT Conferencing The Hyde, tondon, NW9I 6LB 2910
Building Research Garston, Watford, Herts, WD25 None N/A N/A
Establishment Ltd (BRE 9xXX
Global) 144 00
87 Wilkins Rd, Cowley, Oxfard, None NJfA NSA
Bunny's 0X4 218 5940
Pembroke House, Pembroke None N/A N/A
Ave, Denny End Industrial
Cambridge Courler Services |Estate, Waterbeach,
Ltd Cambridge, CB25 SQP 60 55
3 Rivergate, Temple Quay, None N/A N/A
Canada Life Bristol, 8S16ER 22,840 00
Woodhatch, Reigate, Surrey, None N/A N/A
Canon RH2 BBF 623 67
141 Castle Street, Salisbury, None N/A N/A
Caplta SIP Services Wiltshire, SP1 378 31,3086 02
Europa House, Bartley Way, None N/A NJA
Alphabet (GB} Limlted Hook, Hampshire, RG27 9UF 6,453 39
Europa House, Bartley Way, None N/A N/A
Alphabet (GB) Limited Hook, Hampshire, RG27 SUF 623938
Heathslde Park, Heathside Park None NIA N/A
Road, Stockpart, Cheshire, SK3
Honda Finance Europe Plc  |ORB 754 99
The Jirch, 13Long Croft, None N/A N/A
Carftan Jones lnspections  |Albrighton, Shropshire, Wv?
Ltd 30N 1,400 00
Pacific House, 70 Wellington None N/A N/A
CB Richard Ellls Ltd Street, Glasgow, G2 6BUA 704 23
1Winship Road, Milton, None NSA N/A
€85 Office Solutions Cambridge, CB24 68Q 119 52
Old Birdholme House, Derby Nene N/A N/A
Road, Chesterfleld, Derbyshlire,
CCS Medla Limited 540 2EX 19,751 38
The Secretary, CFCI, Martins, None N/A N/A
Lolworth, Cambridge, C823 8HH
CFC) 1,350 00
Chubb House, Staines Road None N/A N/A
Chubb Electronic Securlty  |West, Sunbury on Thames,
Ltd Middlesex, TW16 7AR - 1,873 10
St albans House, 5th Flaor, 57- None N/A N/A
59 Haymarket, London, SW1Y
City Property Associates 40X 500 00
Mitre House, 160 Aldergate Ngone N/A N/A
CMS Cameron McKenna LLP [Street, London, EC1A 40D 1,294 20
184 Cumnor Hill, Cumner, Nane N/A N/A
EMS Limited Oxlord, QX2 5P) 618 63
118-120 Lodge Road, None N/A N/A
Southampton, Hampshire,
Condor Office Solutions Ltd [SC14 605 389 69




Northcroft Group Limited - in Administration

&
Z% Z0LFO COOPER

2 The Courtyard, 80 High Street, None N/A N/A
[Connect Express Stalnes, Middlesex, TW18 4DR
Consultants Ltd 7,332 00

County Gates, 300 Pac! Road, None N/A N/A
Connexions 4 London Ltd Westbourne, Poole, BH12 1AZ 1,923 60

Unlt 2Scrubs Farm, Lower None N/A NfA

Gravel Road, Bromley, Kent,
Coppards Relocations Ltd _ {BR2 BLL 552 00

Daodington Spring, Codrington, None N/A N/A

Chipping Sodbury, S Glos, BS37
Cotswold Coolers BRX 4200

Unit 6 Loughton Business None N/A N/A

Centre, Langston Road, Essex,
Crystalcare 1G10 35D 123 00

Coppergate House, 16 Brune None NJA N/A
Currle & Assoclates Street, London, E1 7i) 2,25000

55 Sleaford Street, Nine Elms, None N/A N/A
Dalry Crest Battersea, tondon, SWE 5AB 318.99

28 Doulton Way, Whitchurch, None N/A N/A
Debs Cleaning Bristol, 8514 9YD 395 20

Courtside Lodge, Station Road, None NfA N/A
De Leeuw Jupp Orasted, Kent, TN16 INT 9,348 00

PQ Box 524, Hounslow, None N/A N/A
DHL Emternational (UK) Lid _ |Middlesex, TW3 SiLp 165 95

39-47 East Road, London, N1 Naone N/A N/A
Dial acCab B6AH 856 56

6 Stone House Close, Kingston Naone N/A NJA

Bagpuize, Oxfordshire, 0X13
DKH Assoclates SBP 1,800 00

7 Duke Street, 5t James, None N/A NSA
Dukes Caffe Lonodn, SW1Y 6BN 390 54

Chestnut Avenue, Eastlelgh, None N/A N/A
Eastlelgh College Hampshire, SO50 5F5 £0 00

Payment Processing Centre, PO None N/A NfA

Box 140, Plymouth, PL3SAG
EDF Energy Ltd (London) 979 35

Unit 10 Hill View Business Park, None N/A N/A

Old tpswich Road, Claydon,

Ipswich, Suffolk P& 0AJ
Edge Consull (UK) LtP 6,628 62
Eiite Oflice Cleaning 7 Kelsey Square, High Street, None N/A N/A
Campany Ltd Beckenham, Kent, BR3 1AF 1,553 90

None NfA N/A

Employee expenses control 1,953 23

PQ Box 123, Nottingham, NG1 None N/A N/A
E ON SHD 2,637 16

23 Briksdal Way, Lostock, None NIA N/A
EW Brown USD Bolten, BLBAPQ 17,880 00

Carlshead Business Centre, None NIA N/A

Paddock House Lane,

Sicklinghall, Wetherby, LS22
Excel Telecom tid 48) 4108

4 Black Swan Yard, London None N/A N/A
Extmedia UK Ltd Bridge, Londan, SE13XW 424 83

3 Whiteha!l Court, London, None N/A N/A
The Farmers Club SWIA 2EL 154 40

Unit 3, Voyager Business None N/A N/A

Estate, Spa Road, Bermondsey,

London, 5£16 4RP
Frultdrop 6000

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Froposals

ADMAOY




Nertheroft Group Limited -

in Administration

z;’; ZoLFO COOPER

Suttong Park House, 1st floor, None N/A N/A
G4S Secure Solutions Ltd 15 Carshalton Road, SM14LD 5232
77 Priory Avenue, Chingford, None NJA N/A
G 8 Cleaning Services London, E4 BAD 38994
300 Pavilllon Drive, None N/A N/A
Northampton Business Park,
Grant Thorrton UK LLP Northampton, NN4 7YE 72000
The Octagon, 27 None N/A N/A
Middleborough, Colchester,
Gray Dawes Essex, CO11RA 28585
11 White House Wynd, West None N/A N/A
Rounton, Narthallerton, North
Harding Internet Yorkshire, D16 2LY 726 00
HGS P Mendis 2/762, Merctland Gardens, Matt 10,444 44 |Nane N/A N/A
Hobs (Central) Plc, 61 Water None N/A N/A
Hobs Reprographics Plc Street, Birmingham, B3 1HN 7128
63A High Street, Sldcup, Kent, None NfA N/A
Howe Maxted Group DA1d 6DW 5,690 42
Unit 104, Hatton Square None N/A N/A
Buslness Contre, 16 16A
The International Project Baldwins Gardens, Landon, SE1
Finance Association OHL 2,100.00
Intesact 25000 |[None N/A N/A
}ago Health Ld, 16 Saracen None N/A N/A
Drive, Balsall Common, CV7
Jago Health Ltd TUA 4,556.40
JBL Accounts, PO Box 67, None N/A N/A
JBL Office Distribution Oxford, OX15JY 51 92
3 Clarldge Court, Lower Kings None NfA N/A
Road, Berkhampstead,
JLG Investments Limited Hertfordshire, HP24 2AE 12,240 00
145-357 5t John Street, London, None N/A NfA
IMTS Safaty Training Ltd EC1v 4PW 21000
Blueprint House, 115 None N/A N/A
Huntingdon Street,
John £ Waght Co Ltd Nottingham, NG1 3NF 4800
1S Blrchwood Crescent, Port None N/A N/a
Jongguan Chun {USD} Moody BC VIHSHY, ,, 11,727 03
65 Gatwick Road, Crawley, None N/A N/A
kafevend Group Ltd Sussex, RH139RH 744 38
Studio 3, Biue Lion Place, 237 None N/A NfA
Keegans Ltd Long Lane, London, SE14PU 1,130 88
Unit 4A Olympta House, None N/A NfA
Beaconsfield Road, St George,
KN Olffice Supplies Aristol, BSS 8ER 186 92
Holywell House, Osney Mead, None N/A NIA
Knowles & Son {Oxford) Ltd [Oxford, OX2 OEA 9000
Leeds Innovation Centre 103 Clarendon Read, Leeds, LS2 tNone N/A N/A
Limited 9DF 1,198.80
Chelsea House, West Gate, None N/A N/A
Lewls {Ayr} Ltd London, W5 1DR 24,373 37
Deer Park Court, Donnington None N/A N/A
Wood, Telford, Shopshtre, TF2
Lyreco UK Ltd INB 463 69
95 Albton Street, Blrmlngham, None N/A N/A
Mall Box Express Ltd B13AA 19,80
14 Maonks Orive, Eve, None NIA N/A
Main Project Manag nt_]Peterbourgh, PE6 WG 10,396 €0

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMA401

18




Northcreft Group Limited - in Administration

Z@ ZOLFo COOPER

Nesnt

Wellington House Starley Way, None N/A N/A

Birmingham Internattonal Park,
Manpower Resourses Solihull, West Midlands, 837
Limited 7HE 999 76

International House, Bickenhill Naone N/A N/A
Masterlease Ltd Lane, Birmingham, B3? 7HQ
{Leasedrive) 877 47

19b Weavers Court Business Nane N/A N/A
McCarthy, Litburn & Park, Unfleld Road, Belfast,
Partners BT125GH 33,029 28
MDNX Enterprise Services |5t James House, Olbury, None N/A N{A
Ltd Bracknell, RG12 8TH 75600
Mediashore Ltd {ABC City Pavillion, 33 Bntton Street, None N/A N/A
Imagtng) tondon, EC1M 5UG 432

Oxford House, Oxford Road, None N/A N/A
Meetingzone Ltd Thame, Oxon, OX9 2AH 194 32

1240 Lansdowne Court, None N/A NfA

Gloucester Business park,
Messagelabs Gloucesler, GL3 4AB 97178

46 Windmill Road, Leamington None N/A N/A
MEG Rooflng Spa, Warwickshire, CV31 3ES 1,026 00

Vyners Mede, 13 Channel None N/A N/A

View, Pagham, West Sussex,
Michael) Ede PO21 4PH 6,822 36

1st floor Office, 14 5t Thomas None N/A NSA
Midshires Estates Ltd Street, Bristol, B51 6 1,014 00

River House, Riverside Way, None NJA N/A
MIF Business Services kg |Uxbridge, UB8 2YF 395 44

9 Falcon Way, Adelalde Naone N/A N/A

Industriat Estate, Boucher
Modern Office Supplies Road, Belfast, BT12 650 792
Mohammed Maghrabi 4 Princes Mews, Notting Hill, 3,822 00 |None N/A N/A

Unit 1 5alisbury Road, Milton, None N/A N/A

Weston-super-Mare, B522 8EW
MSE Digital Malling 180 00

1778 Bramley Road, Oakwood, None N/A NJA
Nassah Services Itd London, N144XA 234 60

Neopost House, South Street, None N/A NSA
Neopost Finance Limited Romford, Essex, RM1 2AR 8400

Neo Post House, South Street, None N/A NIA
Neopost Limited Romford, Essex, RM1 2AR 112 19

Aqua House, 25 Brookfield None N/A N/A
Nightingale Cleaning Road, Sawston, Cambrige, C822
Umited 3EH 214 45
Nino Sawal UsD 7,880 89 |[None N/A N/A

Wistans Lane, Elland, West None N/A N/A
Nu Swift international Ltd __ {Yorkshire, HX5 90T 651 87

Payment Processing Centre, None N/A NJA
Telefonica 02 UX Limited Milton Keynes, MK77 1UB 563109

Oce House, Chatham Way, None NJA N/A
OCE UK Lid Brentwood, Essex, CM14 407 1,542 75

Unit 4, 500 Purley Way, None N/A NfA
Qlfice Team Ltd Craydon, Surrey, CROANZ 127 75

1 Latimer Road, Teddington, None N/A N/A
Overland Express Middlesex, TW11 8QA 56 08

136 Breakspears Road, None N/A nNfA
Owen +1 Jarockley, London, $E4 1UA 8856 00
Parkway Consultants 152 Albyn Ro=d, London, SE8 None N/A N/A
Limited 4Q 8,946 00

Waestern Industnat Estate, None N/A N/A
PHS Group Plc Caerphilly, CF83 1XH 1,218 24

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMAD1

19




Northeroft Group Limited -

in Administration

o
Zm ZoLFO COOPER

Pitney Bowes Lid

P O Box 4238, Harlow, Essex,
LM19518

None N/A NIA
23292

Plexus Law

Centra! Accounts Dept, 8
Bedford Park, Craydon, Surrey,
CRO 24P

None N/A NfA

3,107 38

PS Gffice

40 Great Uster Street,
Birmingham, B7 4L%

None N/A N/A

32531

Ramaprakash Peddakotla
[9)]

9826 Wildwood Cir 1€,
Munster, IN 46321 USA

None N/A NSA

15,044 74

Rauf Sultan

#4343-1901 Varsity, Estates
Drive,, NW Calgary, Alberta 738
477, Canada

None N/A N/A

14,074 07

Rentals from 02

Park House, Clifton Park, York,
YO305PB

None N/A N/A
27852

RICS

RICS Finance Depantment,
Surveyor Court, Westwood
Way, Coventry, CV4 BIE

None N/A NIA

24000

RJ Fletcher OB Consultants

74 Abbotswood Road, Luton,
Beds, LU20OLT

None N/A N/A
2,035 00

R3S _Plumbing & Heallng

171F High Barns Ely,
Cambridgeshire, CB7 4RJ

None N/A N/A
12000

RM Couifers Ltd

202 Garsington Rd, Cowley,
Oxford, Oxon, OX4 2J2

None N/A N/A
24300

Roopchand Agrawal USD

13643 La Concha n, Houston,
TX 77083, USA,

None N/A N/A
15,044 74

RSP Rall Travel Account

Atos Origin IT Services UK Ltd,
Technology Drive, Beeston
Business Park, Beeston,
Nottingham NG29 2ND

None N/A N/A

3,53580

Sage UK Ltd (Direct Dabit)

North Park, Newcastle Upon
Tyne, NE13 9AA

None N/A N/A
1,387 12

Sandhu Estates

18 Victoria Terrace, Royal
Leaminglon Spa, Wanvickshire,
€v313aB

None N/A N/A

3,685 62

Scottish Pravident

$PBBelfast Ltd, 7 Donegall
Square West, Belfast, Antrim,
BT16/H

None NfA N/A

905 82

Service Polnt

161-165 Fardlngdon Road, ,
Londan, ECIR 3AL

None N/A N/A
267 18

Shred-l

Unit 1, Martor Industriat Estate,
Chippenham, SN148LI

None N/A N/A
96 00

Stiles Harold Willlams

Prapery Management
Department, One Jubllee
Street, Brighton, East Sussex,
BN11GE

None N/A N/A

12,257 22

St Johns Ambulance

SAC, SBroadfleld Close,
Sheffield, SBOXN

None N/A N/A

23760

The Storage Company

Callum Lane, Kewstoke,
Weston Super-Mare,
Somerset, BS22 8L

None N/A N/A

11175

Supplles Team

K House, Sheffield Business
Park, Sheiffleld, 5% 1XU

None N/A N/A

7692

TI Waste & Recycling Ltd

Charlty Farm, 127 Wickham
Road, Fareham, Hampshire,
PO17 58P

None NJA N/A

5040

TLPlacements

21 Bedford Heights, Menton
Lane, Bedlord, MK41 7PH

None N/A N/A

5,760 00

TISP - The Thames Saunders
Partnership Ltd

90-98 GoswellRoad, London,
EC1V 7RD

None N/A N/A

3,564 00

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMAGH

20




Horthcroft Group Limited -

in Administration

zf‘"’ ZoLFo COOPER

Cary

Woalnut House, Blackhill Drive, None N/A N/A

Walverton Mill, Miiton Keynes,
XM Recruit Ltd MK12 5T 8,400 00

Shenwood House, Southwick None N/A N/A

House, Sauthwick Street, East
Valusys Ltd Sussex, BN42 4TE 25,015 80

18 High Street, Thornbury, None N/A N/A
Vievs Archltects Bristol, BS3 52AH 6,060 00

Business Payments, PO Box None N/A N/A
Virgin Media 4459, Worthing, BN13 1XP 12000
Viridor Waste Management |P O Box 237, Taunton, None N/A N/A
Umited Somerset, TA1 1QU 407 68

The Design Studio, 193 - 197 None N/A NFA

Marsh Road Offices, uton,
VislanLine Solutions Bedfordshire, LU3 20Q 1,500 00

[Cameron Primrose, 17 Corslet None N/A N/A

Road, Currle, Midiathian, EH14
Wesl End Window Cleaning |SLZ 3500

St Albans House, Sth Floor, 57- None N/A N/A
Westminster Propenly 59 Haymarket, Landon, Swiy
Association 401 700 00

4Drum Brae Crescent, Nene N/A N/A
WH Lewe AsspcRICS Edinburgh, EH4 758 400 00

2 Amenica Square, London, None N/A N/A
Windsor Partners LLP EC3N 2LU 2403382
Woodcroft Developments |1 Caversham Road, Kingston None N/A N/A
|limited Upon Thames, Surrey, KT1 2PU 3,032 50

Zeask House, 8 Deer Park Road, Nene N/A N/A
Zeal Clean Supplies Ltd London, SW193UU 55964

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMA01

P4




Northeroft Group Limited - in Administration

=
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
No Of Noaminal
Namae of Shareholder Address {with postcode) shared held Value Details of shares held

Nicholas St john Howkins C/o Zolfo Coaper 38,539] £ 19,269 50 |50p Ordinary shares

Joseph Antliony Infante C/o 2olfo Cooper 38,539| £ 19,269 50 |50p Ordinary shares
Graham Russell Grabski C/o Zolfo Cooper 38,539] £ 19,269 50 |SOp Ordinary shares
Andrew Paul Dewick C/o Zolfe Cooper 38,539] £ 19,269 50 |50p Ordinary shares

Steven Handley C/o Zolfo Caoper 31,933 £ 15,966 50 |50p Ordinary shares
Andrew George Clarke C/o 2olfo Cooper 31,933| £ 15,966 50 |S0p Ordinary shares
lonathan Dronsfleld C/o 2olfo Cooper 31,532| £ 15,766 00 |50p Ordinary shares

Paul Michael Heal C/o Zolfo Cooper 31,494] £ 15,747 00 |SOp Ordinary shares
Kenneth Scott Clo Zolfo Caoper 21,021} £ 10,510 50 |SOp Ordinary shares

Oavid Laureace Cross C/o Zolfo Cooper 14,036 £ 7,018 00 |S0p Ordinary shares
Stewart Brian Pitteway C/o Zolfo Cooper 11,226 £ 5,613 00 [S0p OrdInary shares

Derek Graham Farrow C/o Zolfo Cooper 8,990 £ 4,495 00 |50p Ordinary shares
Michael John Upton C/a Zolfo Caoper 6,525| £ 3,262 50 |S0p Ordinary shares

Richard $cott Russell C/o Zoifo Cooper 5009| £ 2,504 50 {S0p Ordinary shares
Michael Shaun Armstrong C/o Zolfo Cooper 3,196 £ 1,598 00 |SO0p Ordinary shares

Philip Geoffrey Cooke C/o Zolfe Cooper 2,034| £ 1,017 00 |S0p Ordinary shares
Terence Sean Cook C/o Zolfo Cooper 1,957| £ 978 50 |50p Ordinary shares

lohn Paul Gray /o Zolfo Cooper 1,957] £ 978 50 |50p Ordinary shares
Gregory Caok C/o Zolfo Cooper 1,957} £ 978 50 {S0p Qrdinary shares
Nicholas Gareth Loughlin C/o 2olfo Cooper 1,856] £ 928 00 |50p Ordinary shares
Nicholas Edward Andrews  |C/o Zolfo Cooper 1,685] £ 842 50 [50p Ordinary shares
Chnistopher Burchell C/oZolfo Cooper 1,451] £ 725 50 |50p Ordinary shares

Derek John Bowle C/o Zolfo Cooper 1,332 £ 666 00 |50p Ordinary shares
Gareth Richard Evans C/o Zolfo Cooper 600| £ 300 00 {50p Ordinary shares

Phtlip John Hill C/o Zolfo Cooper 516| £ 258 00 |50p Ordinary shares
Chnstopher Edward Macrow |C/o Zolfo Cooper 500] £ 250 00 |500 Crdinary shares

lain David Watts C/o 2olfo Cooper 500 £ 250 00 |S0p Qrdinary shares

Steven Douglas White C/o Zolfo Cooper 387| £ 193 50 |50p Ordinary shares

Richard Pearce C/o Zolfo Cooper 2,000 £ 1,000 00 |50p Old Preference shares
Patrcla Lenko C/o Zolfo Cogper 2,160 £ 1,080 00 ISOp O!d Preference shares
Kane Wagstaff C/o Zolfo Cooper 14,772] £ 7,386 00 [SOp New Preference Shares
David Smith C/o Zolfo Cooper 4,000; £ 2,000 00 |SOp New Preference Shares
Dawvid Orton C/o Zolfo Caoper 17,678} £ 8,839 00 |50p New Preference Shares
Darren Edson C/a Zolfo Cooper 252| £ 126 00 |50p New Preference Shares
David Claxon C/o Zolfe Cooper 15,000] £ 7,500 00 |50p New Preference Shares

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM4DY

2




Northcroft Group Limited - n Administration

ZQ Z0LFO COOPER

Time Analysis for the period 16 March 2012 to

8 April 2012

Appendix C

Employee grade (hours)
Average
Partner/ Senfor Assoclate!  Junfor analyst/ rate per
director asseciate analyst support | Total hours Total cost hour
£ [3
Administration and planning
Planning - 10 10 30 89¢ 09 297
Strategy and control 75 36 11.1 4,173 00 ars
Stawtory dutfes 33 03 18 1,398 00 ass
Case administration 75 134 209 4,813 00 230
Accounting and treasury 013 05 30 38 627 00 174
Internal documentation 15 15 22500 150
Realisation of assets - floating charge
Sale of assets 262 262 9,722 00 37t
Dealing with third parly assets 3] 27 1Q 42 i,178 50 281
Creditors
Reporting to creditors 612 612 1,891 00 305
Secured creditors 03 o3 91 50 305
Unsecured creditors 1 30 412 83 2,040 00 248
Employees 17 i7 697 00 410
Shareholders and other stakeho'ders 7 - 07 287 00 410
Totals 11 495 163 24 4 213 18,033 0O 307
Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 23




Hortheroft Group Limited - in Administration

P
Z% ZOLFO COOQPER

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix D
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below is Zolfo Cooper's policy in relation to
»  staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
+  professional advisors, and

s disbursements.

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Joint Admimstrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate
staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case,

The case team will usually consist of a partner, a senior associate, an associate and an
analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On larger, more complex
cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case. The
Joint Admimistrators’ charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff
and their expenience level.

With regard to support staff, the Joint Administrators advise that time spent by our
Treasury department in relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged. The Joint

Administrators only seek to charge and recover secretaral time if a large block of time 15
incurred, eg report compilation and distribution,

The Joint Administrators have not utihised the services of any sub-contractors in this case,

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed
below. The Jont Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with

- e
f "ih‘}\ L?,:]'ﬂ :_ oY

i)

Pinsent Masons LLP {legal advice)

Willis Limited (insurance) Risk based premium
Hilco Appraisal (valuation and disposal advice) Set fee and disbursements
Robert Pearce Associates (quantity surveyors) Set fee and disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’
expenence and abiity to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of ther fee arrangement with them.

Jolnt Administrators' Statement of Proposals

ADMADY

24




-

Northeroft Group Limited - in Adminfstration

1.3

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMAOT

zﬂ“ ZoLFo COOPER

G

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 dishursements
may include external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, roocm hire and
document storage Also chargeable will be any preperly reimbursed expenses wncurred by
the Joint Admimstrators and therir staff,

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid. if
they are ncurred, they will be drawn in accordance with the Joint Administrators’
Proposals Category 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows

»  Photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying

»  Printing - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for black and white printing and
fifteen pence per sheet for colour.

e Business miteage for staff travel, charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

Charge-oul rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2011 1s detailed below

Description £
Partner/director -

Partner ¢ 575
Partner 2* 520
Director 450
Senior associate

Senior associate 1° 410
Senfor assoclate 2* 370
Assoclate/analyst,

Associate 305
Analyst* 280
Junlor anafyst and suppart staff

Junior analyst* 150
Senior treasury associate 220
Treasury associate . 150
Treasury analyst 95
Support 80
*Key

Partner 1 partners with thiree or more years experlence at partner level

Partner 2 - partners with tess than three years experience at partner level

Senior ossoctate | staff with two or more years experience at senfor assoclate level
Senlor associate 2 - staff with less then twa years experlence at senor assoclote level
Analyst - stoff with more than one yeors experlence ol analyst level

Junlor analyst - first yeor analysts

25




